other necessary approvals, permissions, consents and 
sanctions, if required, of concerned statutory, regulatory 
and other appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to in-
crease the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Compa-
ny of Rs. 140,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty 
Crores Only) divided into 140,00,00,000 (One Hundred and 
Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each to Rs. 280,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hun-
dred Eighty Crores Only) divided into 280,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Two Hundred Eighty Crores) Equity shares of Face Value of 
Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each by addition of 140,00,00,000 
(One Hundred and Forty Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value 
of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Associ-
ation of the Company be and is hereby altered by substi-
tuting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new 
Clause V as under:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
280,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Crores Only) 
divided into 280,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Eighty Crores) Eq-
uity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Vishal Mehta, Managing Di-
rector and/ or Mr. Vishwas Patel, Executive Director of the 

Company and/or Mr. Shyamal Trivedi, Vice President & 
Company Secretary, be and are hereby authorized several-

[...]

having a Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each at a 
price of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty Five only) per Equity Share 
(including a premium of Rs. 44/- (Rupees Forty Four Only) 
per share (‘Preferential Allotment Price’), aggregating to 
not exceeding Rs. 27,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven 
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only), which is not less than the price 
determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), to 
the Proposed Allottee, who is not a Promoter and who does 
not belong to the Promoter Group of the Company, for con-

[...]

Enter your mobile 
number.

Email ID Enter your email id, as 
recorded with your DP/
Company.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

ANNEXURE TO THE NOTICE

Presently, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 
Rs. 140,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Crores 
Only) divided into 140,00,00,000 (One hundred and Forty 
crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each.

In order to facilitate the future requirements, if any, of the 
Company, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital to Rs. 280,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty 
Crores Only) divided into 280,00,00,000 (Two Hundred 
Eighty Crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each by addition of 140,00,00,000 (One hundred 
and Forty crores) Equity Shares of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Ru-
pee One) each. The increase in the Authorized Share Capi-
tal as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company.

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital and conse-

[...]

1/- (Rupee One) each credited as fully paid-up to eligible Members of the Company  in the proportion of 
1 (One) new fully paid-up Equity Share of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each for every 1 (One) existing fully paid-up 
Equity Share of Face Value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each held by them, by capitalizing a sum of Rs. 1,33,81,55,231/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Thirty Three Crores Eighty One Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty One) out of Securities Premi-
um Reserve and/or Free Reserves and/or Retained Earnings . Further, the Articles of Association of the Company permits the 
said issuance of Bonus Equity Shares to the Members of the Company.

The Record Date for the Bonus Equity Shares shall be after the process of allotment of the Equity Shares on Preferential Issue